the submission of CLI’s clarifications, additional information, and supplemental document, except for SEC-OGA’s finding
on the reclassification of certain investment properties to real estate inventories.

For this purpose, SEC-OGA imposed a revised assessment penalty amounting to Twenty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred
Pesos (Php 28,500.00), which was subsequently paid by CLI on February 28, 2025.

The revised assessment is without prejudice to the processing of CLI’s application for registration of securities with SEC.
Moreover, SEC-OGA has issued its favorable recommendation to MSRD using the submitted CAFS as of 31 December

[...]

of CLI’s clarifications, additional information, and supplemental document, except for SEC-
OGA’s finding on the reclassification of certain investment properties to real estate 
inventories. 

For this purpose, SEC-OGA imposed a revised assessment penalty amounting to Twenty-
Eight Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (Php 28,500.00), which was subsequently paid by CLI 
on February 28, 2025. 

The revised assessment is without prejudice to the processing of CLI’s application for 
registration of securities with SEC. Moreover, SEC-OGA has issued its favorable 
recommendation to MSRD using the submitted CAFS as of 31 December 2023 and CRIFS as